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CART 1 EVALUAIION OF SIGHIFICAHCE
4. NAME OF PROPERTY:________Innerspace, Inc. - _an interior design studio

Address of propernty Streel 1007 N. Calvert Street o

Cny Bal timore___ County State MarylaNd Zip Code 21202 s

Name of historic distiict <n which property s located Mount Vernon

2. DESCRIPTION OF PHYSICAL APPEARANCE:
(see instructions for map and pholograph requirements—use reverse side if necessary)

See attached for condition at purchase and general descriptions of improvements.

3. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE: This townhouse is located on property originally belonging to
(use reverse sige if necessary)  the former John Eager Howard estate, Belvidere. Designed by
the architectural firm of Wyatt & Sperry in 1880, the house is one of 3 identical
homes built as part of "Belvidere Terrace". The architectural features of this

house are typical of the 1880 row-house concept, as evidenced by the Queen Anne

revival brick structure and decorative iron grillwork.
Date o! construction (i known) 1880 X! Onginal site J Moved Date of alterations (if known| 31_' 81 [ —
L]

4 NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF OWNER:

Name —_ Sarah Ebert _& Co., Ltd. (a limited partnership) i} -
Sweet 1007 N. Calvert Street ) - )
Cy Baltimore _swteMaryland - ;. ¢0de 21202

Telephone Number (duning day) Area Code 539-7990 (301)

| hereby atlest ! my knowledge. correct and that | am owner of the properly described above

Date ‘.ﬂ /o/fﬂ'z._

Signature

For oflice use only

The struciure descnbed above is included wilhin the boundaries of the Nationa! Regisier hislonc disinct an?/comnnums O does not contnibute 1o the characle: c*

the distinct. - E

The structure O appears 0 does not appear to meet National Register Criteria tor Evaluation (36 CFR 60 6) and O will likely O will not be nominated 1o the Nationa
Register in accord with the Depanment of the Imerior procedures (36 CFR 60). 5
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astrnict : PZ
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Signature S ——— o/ 11 AL A= R S
S:a%nc Preservation Otlicer

This propeny has been evaluated according lo the critera and procedures set forth by the Depaniment of the Interior (36 CFR 67) and. if subject 10 depreciation - oe
section 167 of the internal Revenue Code of 1954,

T 1s hereby certitied a historic struciure

~ @oes not contribute 10 the characier of the hislonc gistnct and does nol ment certihication as a histonc siruclure Reasons Qwen on the allached sheet

s.gna]ure = Daie
Keeper 0! 1he Nalional Regisler
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Physxcal Appearance

The structure is a 4-story brick Queen Anne stfie townhouse containing a total
of 4680 sguare feet. Decorative iron grillwork is evident on the second story
front of the house; the vestibule is partially panelled and has a ceramic tile
floor; behind the house is a paved parking area for approximately seven cars,
and a small garden area. An B%' x 18' pressure treated wood deck was added
across the first story rear and a new fire escape services all floors to the
rear of the building. The fire escape replaced a 4-story wooden porch not
original to the home that was badly rotted and in dangerous condition.

Condition at Purchase

The basement, or terrace level, had originally housed the kitchen, and was
later used to house heating and cooling systems for adjacent buildings. The
floor was wood and badly rotted and infested with termites. Access to the
first floor of the house was not available from this level, the original stair
having been removed. Several small room areas had been created with drywall
partitions. The partitions have since been removed, and a new concrete base-
ment floor has been poured.

On the first floor, the door opening from the front room to the hall had been
walled over. Baseboards and plaster crown moldings had been removed, as well
as door frames and pocket doors. The first thirteen risers of the staircase
had been removed and replaced with a landing and new stairway section, chang-
ing the character and shape of the original staircase. In the rear of this
floor, the windows had been completely walled over, and the wall surfaces were
a combination of plaster, in poor condition, and inexpensive panelling.

The front area of the second floor was divided into two separate offices and
part of the rear area had been subdivided to include a large commercail toilet
room and small kitchen area. This area was completely redesigned. The third
floor ceilings throughout were covered with acoustical tiles and were in poor
condition. The rear room walls were covered with inexpensive panelling. The

‘ceiling tiles and paneliling have now been reémoved. The fourth floor area was

subdivided into three small rooms and a large hot water storage tank was
located in this space. The partitions and tank have been removed.

Description of Improvements

In as much as 1007 was one of three identical houses built at the same time,
many architectural details could be copied from the neighboring structures.
Renovations began in January 81, and were completed by March 31, 1981.

The basement, or terrace level opens to the rear parking area. It includes
three storage areas, one of which houses the heating equipment. The finished
space on this level provides bookkeeping and office space and a half bath
with a toilet and vanity. The walls are.brick and drywall with carpeted
floors in the office area and tile or concrete in storage areas. This floor
is reached by a contemporary circular stairway.

The first floor contains an entry hall and reception area with carpeted floor.
There is a conference room with a sealed fireplace and hardwood floors. The
rear of this floor is the design area with carpeted floors, acoustical tile

- ceiling and area partitions and a new window. With the exception of the

designer's-area, the ceiling height on this floor is fourteen feet, with
plaster wglls, ceiling and crown molding. There is a restored T-shape pocket
door and archway molding, and a curved staircase to the third floor. The
major part of the staircase is original, with the first thirteen risers
reproductions.

See attached sheet - Part I, #3 Cont'd
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PART I - Cont'd

The second floor contains two carpeted libraries, with sealed fireplaces,
shelves and racks for fabric swatches and reference material and special
lighting. There is a kitchen with ceramic tile floor, refrigerator, sink,
range and cabinets, a storage closet and a half bath with ceramic tile
floor, toilet and pedestal sink. The ceiling height on this level is
twelve feet. g

The third floor is carpeted space for three offices and a full bath.
Ceilings are a combination of drywall and acoustical tile and one office
contains a sealed fireplace. The bath includes a toilet vanity and
ceramic tile shower enclosure. This floor has a nine foot high ceiling.

The fourth level is an employees' lounge with a full bath with a ceramic
floor containing a bathtub, toilet and vanity. The remaining area in-
cludes one large carpeted room with drywall and eight foot ceiling and
an efficiency kitchen with a refrigerator, range and sink. This level
has all utilities separated from the rest of the building. There is a
large skylight over the stairwell on this floor.

The fireplaces all have the original mantels or moldings, the window
shutters are original as are the door fixtures, except for knobs. Most
of the interior walls are plaster, with a few partitioning walls of
sheetrock with textured wallcovering.

At the time the subject property was puréhased in 1980, it was vacant.

It had been used to house the heating and cooling systems for adjacent
buildings. 1In the restoration process, four new heating systems were
installed; a gas fired forced warm air system using the existing gas
lines and three electric heat pumps. The building heat system is zoned
by exposure to sunlight to take advantage of solar heat. A new roof and
concrete basement floor were also installed and new glass has been placed
in the first floor window.
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B-3857

Innerspace, Inc.

1007 N. Calvert Street
Block 0508, Lot 017
Baltimore City
Baltimore East Quad.
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